
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 20 March 2025 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 5 March, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to exclude the public from item 1 of today's 

meeting  

 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 NHS waiting times monitoring report 

(9.00-9.30) (Pages 1 - 24)  

Paper 1 – NHS waiting times monitoring report 

Public meeting  

(9.30-14.40) 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

3 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 1 

(9.30-10.30) (Pages 25 - 54)  

Rhianon Reynolds, National Clinical Lead for Ophthalmology, Clinical 

Implementation Network - NHS Executive  

Consultant Ophthalmologist and Clinical Director, Aneurin Bevan University 

Health Board 

Llywydd of the Royal College of Ophthalmologists in Wales 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

William Oliver, Ophthalmology Clinical Implementation Network for Planned 

Care – NHS Wales Executive  

 

Research brief  

The National Clinical Strategy for Ophthalmology  

Paper 2 - The Royal College of Ophthalmologists – Consultation response 

 

 

 

Break  

(10.30-10.45) 

4 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 2 

(10.45-11.45) (Pages 55 - 57)  

Dr Andrew Pyott – Consultant Ophthalmologist, Clinical Lead – 

Ophthalmology – NHS Highland 

 

Paper 3 – Briefing paper: Dr Andrew Pyott, Consultant Ophthalmologist and 

Clinical Lead in Ophthalmology 

Lunch  

(11.45-12.30) 

5 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 3 

(12.30-13.30) (Pages 58 - 61)  

Owain Mealing, Chair – Optometry Wales 

Dan McGhee, Non-executive director – Federation of Optometrists and 

Dispensing Opticians 

Dr Peter Hampson, Clinical and Policy Director – Association of Optometrists 

 

Paper 4 – Optometry Wales: consultation response 

Break  

(13.30-13.40) 

https://executive.nhs.wales/functions/strategic-programme-for-planned-care/national-clinical-strategy-for-ophthalmology/


 

 

6 Ophthalmology Services on Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 4 

(13.40-14.40) (Pages 62 - 69)  

Owen Williams, Director - Wales Council of the Blind 

Ffion Haf Lewis, RNIB Cymru 

Sara Crowley, RNIB Cymru 

Marian Williams,  Macular Society 

Lowri Bartrum, Vision Support 

 

 

Paper 5 – RNIB Cymru: consultation response 

7 Paper(s) to note 

(14.40)   

7.1 Letter to the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing following the 

Committee's scrutiny session on the Welsh Government's draft budget 

 (Pages 70 - 71)  

7.2 Letter from the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing in response to 

follow up questions from the Committee's scrutiny session on Welsh 

Government's draft budget 

 (Pages 72 - 74)  

7.3 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re Petition P-06-1488: Establish a 

‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales 

 (Pages 75 - 76)  

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(14.40)   

Private meeting  

(14.40-15.00) 

9 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: consideration of evidence 

(14.40-15.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 3



Inquiry into Ophthalmology services in Wales 
March 2025  

Half of the highest risk eye patients (those at risk of irreversible harm if they miss their target date 

for an outpatient appointment) on ophthalmology waiting lists in Wales have already waited at least 

25% beyond their target date. 

This is very concerning, given for patients with conditions such as glaucoma and age-related macular 

degeneration these long waits are li
[...]
rvices, but all 7 Health Boards have now 

commenced at least one of the patient pathways.  However, patient numbers are starting to 

increase with a doubling of service delivery seen in the February 2025 claim data in 

comparison to January 2025 (800 WGOS4 services provided in comparison to 419). 73 

practices across Wales are now listed to deliver these services with more practices due to 

join WGOS4 once all health boards have established all elements of the service and further 

optometrists are undergoing training across Wales to also undertake the services. 

 

2. Workforce expansion and training:  

As part of 2023 Optometry Contract Reform, WG has introduced a Quality For Optometry 

mandatory contract requirement for all optometry practices. From January 2025, this requires 

all optometry practices to submit monthly workforce data which includes their skillset and 

higher qualifications. This data will be crucial to identify any workforce shortages to then 

support targeted interventions whether for increasing in a particular qualification or in a 

specific geographic area. 

During the recent contract negotiations Optometry Wales proposed the establishment of an 

optometry workforce group which was agreed to be taken forward although has not yet 

commenced. Optometry Wales would like to see that workforce group taking a holistic 

approach to the review of workforce for both optometrists and dispensing opticians from the 

point of entry to training (and recruitment) including at undergraduate level through to higher 

qualifications in Independent Prescribing, Glaucoma, Medical Retina and Low Vision, with a 

need to map the (current and future) demand for primary care optometry services  against 

current workforce and against all areas of Wales.  

Welsh Government have supported the upskilling of optometrists and dispensing opticians 

via funding provided to Health Education and Improvement Wales to obtain higher 

qualifications in Indepen
[...]
egorised based on their clinical need and given an individualised target 
date for when they should be seen.  
 

Pack Page 67



Pack Page 68



• Wales Audit Office (2018), Management of Follow Up Outpatients 
Across Wales 

• RNIB Cymru (2014), Real Patients Coming to Real Harm 
 
Document ends. 

Pack Page 69



 

 

27 January 2025 

Dear Sarah 

Welsh Government draft budget 2025-26 

I am sorry that you were unable to attend the Committee’s scrutiny session on the Welsh 

Government’s draft budget. I hope you are feeling better.  

Although we were able to put a number of questions relating to your portfolio to the Cabinet 

Secretary, there were a few outstanding matters and I would be grateful if you could respond to them 

in writing: 

Mental health 

1. Your evidence paper states that health boards need to make better use of existing resources

rather than seeking additional funding for mental health. Can you clarify what specific 

measures or changes you expect health boards to implement, and how these will ensure 

services can meet growing demand and maintain quality of care? 

2. The mental health ring-fence ensures that health boards maintain a minimum level of

investment in mental health services. Can you confirm if any health boards have failed to meet 

this minimum investment level and, if so, what are the consequences of not meeting this 

requirement. 

3. In the absence of a revised Mental Health Strategy, can you set out the Welsh Government’s

current priorities for mental health and clarify how these priorities are reflected in the draft 

budget, particularly in terms of the areas of service provision being prioritised and the balance 

between investment in preventative care and specialist support. 

4. During its scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s draft budget, the Children, Young People and

Education Committee was told that it is not possible to determine how much health boards 

invest in specialist child and adolescent mental hea
[...]
eed to write to relevant Senedd subject committees to seek more 

information on your ongoing or planned inquiry work regarding the Welsh Government’s strategic 

approach to Long COVID. 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 

the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1488 Establish a ‘Care Society’ to 

Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales. 

I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team at 

petitions@senedd.wales. 

Yours sincerely 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Chairs of Health and Social Care Committee; 

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee; 

Equality and Social Justice Committee; Children, 

Education and Young People Committee; Wales 

Covid-19 Inquiry Special Purpose Committee 

HSC(6) 51-25 PTN3 

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 7.3

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44780
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44780
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


 

 

 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 76


	Agenda
	1 NHS waiting times monitoring report
	3 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 1
	Paper 2 - OP01 Royal College of Ophthalmology -consultation response

	4 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 2
	5 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 3
	6 Ophthalmology Services on Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 4
	7.1 Letter to the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing following the Committee's scrutiny session on the Welsh Government's draft budget
	7.2 Letter from the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing in response to follow up questions from the Committee's scrutiny session on Welsh Government's draft budget
	7.3 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re Petition P-06-1488: Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 20 March 2025 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 14.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14862 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Rhianon Reynolds, Ophthalmology Clinical Implementation 

Network – NHS Executive 

William Oliver, Ophthalmology Clinical Implementation 

Network – NHS Executive 

Owain Mealing, Optometry Wales 

Dan McGhee, Federation of Optometrists and Dispensing 

Opticians (FODO) 

Ansley Workman, RNIB Cymru 

Sara Crowley, RNIB Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Karen Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 NHS waiting times monitoring report  

1.1 The Committee discussed the report findings. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

3 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 1  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from the NHS Wales Executive. 

4 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 2  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Andrew Pyott; Consultant 

Ophthalmologist, Clinical Lead – Ophthalmology – NHS Highland. 

5 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 3  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from Optometry Wales, Federation of 

Optometrists and Dispensing Opticians, and the Association of Optometrists. 

6 Ophthalmology Services on Wales: evidence sessions - Panel 4  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from patients representatives from RNIB Cymru, 

the Macular Society, Wales Council of the Blind, Vision Support, and Betsi Cadwaladr 

and Cardiff and the Vale University Health Boards. 

7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 Letter to the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing following the Committee's 

scrutiny session on the Welsh Government's draft budget  

7.1.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.2 Letter from the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing in response to follow up 

questions from the Committee's scrutiny session on Welsh Government's draft 

budget  

7.2.1 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

7.3 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee re Petition P-06-1488: Establish a ‘Care 

Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales  

7.3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of today's meeting  

8.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

9 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received and the need for an additional 

evidence session after the Easter recess. 


